
No. 20-1541

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PIVOTAL SOFTWARE, INC., ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE
DISTRICT

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL
MARKETS
ASSOCIATION

1099 New York Ave,
N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 962-7300

William M. Regan
Counsel of Record

Allison M. Wuertz
HOGAN LOVELLS
US LLP

390 Madison Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10017
(212) 918-3000

william.regan@
hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Securities
Industry and
Financial Markets
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Lower Court Erred in Declining to Apply
the Reform Act Automatic Discovery Stay to
Securities Act Claims Brought in State Court. 3

II. Failing to Apply the Reform Act Discovery
Stay in State Court Will Adversely Affect the
Capital Markets. 5

A. Inconsistent Application of Discovery
Stay in State and Federal Court Will Harm
Capital Markets Participants. 5

B. The Substantial Costs Associated with
Discovery Will Force Defendants to Settle
Regardless of the Merits of the Dispute. 6

C. Pre-Motion Discovery Is Critical to
Plaintiffs, and Permitting It in State Court
Will Attract a Growing Number of Cases
and Place a Burden on Those Forums..... 8

D. Without a Discovery Stay, Plaintiffs Will
Continue to File Weak and Meritless
Lawsuits, Contrary to Congress’ Intent..... 10

III. State Courts' Disregard of the Reform Act Discovery Stay Increases the Burdens and Costs that the Reform Act Sought to Curb.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	4
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	7, 8
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	2
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	1, 7

State Cases

<i>Matter of Everquote, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 65 Misc.3d 226 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019)	3, 4
<i>Matter of PPD AI Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 64 Misc.3d 1208(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019)	4
<i>Switzer v. Hambrecht & Co., L.L.C.</i> , No. CGC-18-564904, 2018 WL 4704776 (Cal. Super. Sep. 19, 2018)	4

Federal Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(b)(1).....	2, 3, 4

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	2
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	2, 7

Rule

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3(a) 1

Secondary Sources

- Suzanne Barlyn, *D&O Insurance Costs Soar as Investors Run to Court Over IPOs*, Insurance Journal (June 18, 2019), <https://www.insurancejournal.com/news/national/2019/06/18/529691.htm>..... 12
- Jessica Chen and John Vetterli, *Global IPOs Hit Back Strongly After COVID-19 Crash*, White & Case (Mar. 8, 2021), <https://www.whitecase.com/publications/insight/global-ipos-hit-back-strongly-after-covid-19-crash> 9
- Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2021 Midyear Assessment* (2021), <https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2021-Midyear-Assessment.pdf> 9
- Joseph Grundfest, Sasha Aganin and Joseph Schertler, *After Cyan: Potential Trends in Section 11 Litigation*, LAW360 (Mar. 27, 2018), <https://www.law360.com/articles/1026323/after-cyan-potential-trends-in-section-11-litigation> 7
- Brent J. Horton, *Spotify’s Direct Listing: Is It a Recipe for Gatekeeper Failure?* 72 SMU L. Rev. 177, 202–12 (2019)..... 12
- Priya Cherian Huskins, *Will D&O Insurance Rates End the IPO Party?*, Woodruff Sawyer (Jan. 15, 2020), <https://woodrufflaw.com/do-notebook/do-insurance-rates-ending-ipo-party/> 12

Michael Klausner, *State Section 11
Litigation in the Post-Cyan
Environment (Despite Sciabacucchi)*,
75 *The Business Lawyer*
1769 (2020) 9, 10–11

Nicki Locker & Laurie Smilan, *Carving
Out IPO Protections*, Harvard Law School
Forum on Corporate Governance (Feb. 25,
2020), [https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/
2020/02/25/carving-out-ipo-protections/](https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2020/02/25/carving-out-ipo-protections/) 12
